

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC01-472

**FRANK POER, ROBERT ANDERSON,
STANLEY CORCELL and ARTHUR CARRATT,**

Petitioners

vs.

CALDER RACE COURSE, INC.,

Respondent

**On Discretionary Review of a Decision of the
Florida District Court of Appeal, Third District**

Lower Tribunal Case No. 3D00-524

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
CALDER RACE COURSE, INC.,**

**ISICOFF & RAGATZ, P.A.
Eric D. Isicoff
Teresa Ragatz
1101 Brickell Avenue
Suite 800 South Tower
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone (305) 373-3232**

**Attorneys for Respondent,
Calder Race Course, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS

.. .iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS

.. 1

I. Nature of the Case

... 1

II. Undisputed Facts

... 1

III. Course of Proceedings

... 13

IV. Disposition Below

.. 16

V. Issue Presented by this Appeal

. 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

... .19

ARGUMENT

.....21

I. Standard of Review

.. 21

II. Burdens of the Parties in Age Discrimination Cases

. 21

III. Standard on Summary Judgment

.. 24

**IV. Summary Judgment was Properly Entered on
Grounds of Collateral Estoppel**

.. 27

**1. The issues at stake are identical to the ones involved
in the prior litigation**

.. 28

2. The issues were actually litigated in the prior suit
28

**3. The determination of the issue was a necessary and critical
part of the prior judgment**

. 29

**4. The party against whom the issue is asserted had a full
And fair opportunity to litigate in the prior action**

30

**5. The federal district court was a court of competent
jurisdiction to determine the issue of Calder's business**

	justification	
..		36
V.	Calder was Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Merits	
		37
1.	Petitioners did not establish a <i>prima facie</i> case of age discrimination	
..		38
	(a) Direct Evidence	
		.. 38
	(b) Statistical Proof	
		. 40
	(c) Circumstantial Evidence	
		. 40
2.	Petitioners cannot establish pretext	
		. 44
	CONCLUSION	
....		46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
...		48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

. . . 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Askew</i> , 511 F.2d 710 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 908 (1975)	30
<i>All Pro Sports Camp, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 727 So.2d 363 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	17, 19
<i>Andujar v. National Property & Casualty Underwriters</i> , 659 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	36
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947)	34
<i>Barnes v. Southwest Forest Industries, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 607 (11 th Cir. 1987)	24, 40, 42
<i>Baxas Howell Mobley, Inc. v. BP Oil Co.</i> , 630 So.2d 207 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	17, 19, 27
<i>Billy Clem Rae, In re</i> , 1992 WL 372398 (Bankr. D.C. 1992)	33
<i>Brand v. Florida Power Corporation</i> , 633 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	21

Burrell v. Board of Trustees of Georgia Military College,
125 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1997)
... 39

Byrd v. Richardson-Greenshields Securities, Inc.,
552 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1989)
... 21

Carter v. City of Miami,
870 F.2d 578 (11th Cir. 1989)
22, 23

Clark v. Coates & Clark, Inc.,
990 F.2d 1217 (11th Cir. 1993)
... 22

Cook v. Navy Point, Inc.,
88 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1956)
... 25

Daniel International Corporation v. Better Construction, Inc.,
593 So.2d 524 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991),
rev. denied, 602 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1992)
... 28

Earley v. Champion International Corp.,
907 F.2d 1077 (11th Cir. 1990) 22, 24, 26, 29, 41,
42, 45

EEOC v. Harris Chernin, Inc.,
10 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1993)
.18, 32

EEOC v. North Gibson School Corporation,

2001 WL 1083949
... 32

EEOC v. United States Steel Corporation,
921 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1990)
18, 31

Evans v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.,
131 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1997)
... 39

Florida Department of Community Affairs v. Bryant,
586 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)
21, 42

Florida State University v. Sondel,
685 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)
21, 22

General Truck Sales, Inc. v. American Fire & Casualty Company,
100 So.2d 202 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958)
... 24

Gentile v. Bauder,
718 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1998)
... 34

Gordon v. Gordon,
59 So.2d 44 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 344 U.S. 878 (1952)
.. 28

Gray v. Lacke,
885 F.2d 399 (7th Cir),
cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1029 (1990)
... 35

Grigsby v. Reynolds Metal Company,
821 F.2d 590 (11th Cir. 1987)
... 46

Hochstadt v. Orange Broadcast,
588 So.2d 51 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)
27, 36

Isenberg v. Knight-Ridder Newspaper Sales, Inc.,
97 F.3d 436 (11th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1119 (1997)
... 22

Jameson v. Arrow Co.,
75 F.3d 1528 (11th Cir. 1996) 23,
24, 41

Kidd v. City of Jacksonville,
120 So. 556 (Fla. 1929)
.... 21

Latour Auto Sales, Inc. v. Stromberg-Carlson Leasing Corp.,
335 So.2d 600 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)
... 25

Lombardi v. City of El Cajon,
117 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1997)
... 35

Mauter v. Hardy Corp.,
825 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1987)
... 26

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973) 22,
23, 40

<i>Mitchell v. Worldwide Underwriters Insurance Co.,</i> 967 F.2d 565 (11 th Cir. 1992)	23,
	24, 41
<i>Moore v. Moore,</i> 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	
...	25
<i>Myers v. Bull,</i> 599 F.2d 863 (8 th Cir), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 901 (1979)	
...	34
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.,</i> 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	
...	23
<i>Performance Plus Fund, Ltd. v. Winfield & Co.,</i> 443 F.Supp. 1188 (D. Cal. 1977)	
..	35
<i>Pharmacia & Upjohn Company v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</i> 170 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	
...	33
<i>Riddle v. Cerro Wire & Cable Group, Inc.</i> 902 F.2d 918 (11 th Cir. 1990)	
...	32
<i>School Board of Leon County v. Hargis,</i> 400 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	
...	21
<i>Simpson v. Midland-Ross Corp.,</i> 823 F.2d 937 (6 th Cir. 1987)	
...	24

Standefer v. United States,
447 U.S. 10 (1980)
... 35

Stogniew v. McQueen,
656 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1995)
28, 30

Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981)
26, 27

Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare Fund, Inc. v. Romano,
450 So.2d 843 (Fla. 1984)
... 30

Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Company,
135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1998)
23, 25

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)
... 34

United States v. Salemo,
81 F.3d 1453 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 982 (1996)
.. 35

Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach,
760 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2000)
... 21

Wilde v. Florida Pneumatic Manufacturing Corp.,
941 F.Supp. 1203 (S.D.Fla. 1996)
.. 39

Williams v. Commissioner,
1 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 1993)
.. 34

Young v. General Foods Corp.,
840 F.2d 825 (11th Cir. 1988),
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1004 (1989) 26,
30, 46

Zaben v. Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.,
129 F.3d 1453 (11th Cir. 1997) 22, 23,
41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, § 7(b) as amended,
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) (“ADEA”) 13,
21, 28

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(b)
... 24

Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, Fla. Stat. § 760.01 *et seq.* 1, 13, 21,
28

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (“Title VII”)
21, 23

18 Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure*:
Jurisdiction § 4433 (2000)
... 34
